

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2020**

---

**DUSTIN MELVIN DAVISON,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**ANDREA DIGILIO MILLER, OBA No. 17019\*  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
800 N. Harvey, Suite 317  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
(405) 208-6161**

**\*Counsel of Record By Special Appointment of the  
Oklahoma County Public Defender**

**ROBERT ALAN RAVITZ, OBA No. 7428  
OKLAHOMA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER  
MARVA A. BANKS, OBA No. 21593  
Assistant Public Defender  
320 Robert S. Kerr Avenue, Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
(405) 713-1550**

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

**June 21, 2021**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Question Presented</b> .....	i
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS</b> .....	
	1
<b>Opinion Below</b> .....	2
<b>Jurisdiction</b> .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
1. Statement of the facts. ....	
	3
2. Disposition of Petitioner’s <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> claim on direct appeal. ....	
	5
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</b> .....	12
<b>THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ANSWER THE IMPORTANT QUESTION WHETHER IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO CONCEDE ANY ASPECT OF GUILT OVER DEFENDANT’S UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXPRESSED DESIRE TO MAINTAIN ACTUAL INNOCENCE.</b>	
<b>A. Oklahoma’s appellate court’s application of McCoy is overly restrictive and continues to deny a defendant the right to make the fundamental decisions regarding his case. ....</b>	
	12
<b>B. State appellate courts are split on the extent of a defendant’s control over his defense requiring the Court’s clarification. ....</b>	
	14
<b>C. This case presents a good vehicle for the Court to determine whether maintaining factual innocence during the guilt phase of a capital trial is an objective controlled by the defendant.....</b>	
	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Davison v. State*,  
2020 OK CR 22, 478 P.3d 462. (Appendix A)..... 2, 11

*Faretta v. California*,  
422 U.S. 806 (1975) ..... 12

*McCoy v. Louisiana*,  
138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018) ..... *passim*

*People v. Eddy*,  
33 Cal. App. 5th 472, 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 872 (2019) ..... 14

*State v. Horn*,  
251 So.3d 1069 (2018) ..... 14

*Turner v. State*,  
570 S.W.3d 250 (2018) ..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(3) ..... 2

U.S. Const. Amend VI..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend XIV ..... 2

**STATE STATUTES**

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.7(c) ..... 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 843.5..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 262 (5th Ed. 1979) ..... 11

*Oklahoma Uniform Jury Instruction-Criminal 2d*. 4-65(A)..... 13

*Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary* 271 (1986) ..... 11

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* 469 (1963)..... 11
